

S266055

Case No.: _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Alliance for Children's Rights and Learning Rights Law Center,

Petitioners,

v.

Los Angeles Unified School District and Austin Beutner,
in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Los Angeles Unified
School District,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF, INCLUDING
WRIT OF MANDATE AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

IMMEDIATE STAY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REQUESTED

MILBANK LLP
Alex G. Romain (SBN 314694)
Elena Kilberg (SBN 248507)
2029 Century Park East, 33rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 386-4000
Facsimile: (213) 629-5063

NEWMAN AARONSON VANAMAN
Valerie Vanaman (SBN 042406)
4001 Ventura Boulevard
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Telephone: (818) 990-7722
Facsimile: (818) 501-1306

LAW OFFICES OF ALEXIS
CASILLAS
Alexis Casillas (SBN 259148)
510 S. Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: (323) 614-5447
Facsimile: (323) 417-5114

*Attorneys for Petitioners Alliance for Children's Rights and
Learning Rights Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTS.....	13
CLAIMS ASSERTED	27
RELIEF SOUGHT	28
VERIFICATION	31
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF, INCLUDING WRIT OF MANDATE AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	32
Introduction.....	32
I. Petitioners Have Standing to Enforce Respondents’ Statutory Duties.	34
A. Petitioners Have a Beneficial Interest in Securing Statutorily-Mandated Services for LAUSD’s Students with Disabilities.....	34
B. Petitioners Have Public Interest Standing in Securing Statutorily Mandated Services for LAUSD’s Students with Disabilities.....	35
II. A Writ Should Issue Requiring LAUSD to Comply with the Legislative Mandate to Provide In-Person Instruction “Whenever Possible” During the Pandemic.	36
A. Classroom-Based Instruction in Small Cohorts Has Been “Possible” Since September of 2020 When Public Health Authorities Deemed it Safe If/Where Conducted in Accordance With Safety Protocols	36
B. LAUSD Has a Duty and Must Be Compelled to Offer Classroom-Based Instruction to High-Needs Students, Consistent with Public Health Guidance.	42
C. LAUSD Has Failed to Ensure that Special Education Programs (Including Assessments) Could Be Executed in a Distance Learning Environment.....	47
D. LAUSD Has Failed to Meet its Procedural Duty to Ensure that NPAs and NPSs Can Provide In-Person Instruction and Services.....	50

III. It is Necessary and Proper for this Court to Exercise its Inherent Authority to Provide Extraordinary Relief in this Situation 52

A. This Petition Presents a Matter of Sufficiently Great Importance to the People of the State of California 52

B. A Speedy Determination on this Petition is Necessary Because Children Are Suffering Irreparable Harm 53

IV. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Subject to or Are Otherwise Exempt From Administrative Remedies 58

A. Exhaustion is Not Required 58

B. Exhaustion is Excused Because This Petition Seeks Systemic Relief That Cannot be Addressed by Administrative Remedies. 61

C. Exhaustion is Excused Because LAUSD has Adopted a Policy of General Applicability That is Contrary to the Law..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 587 (2001).....	63
<i>Bd. of Soc. Welfare v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. 2d 98 (1945).....	35
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> , 153 Cal. 4th 231 (2011).....	36, 52
<i>Christopher S. v. Stanislaus County</i> , 384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2005).....	65, 67
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Patterson</i> , 202 Cal. App. 3d 95 (Ct. App. 1988).....	37
<i>Doe By and Through Brockhuis v. Ariz. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997).....	64
<i>Everett H v. Dry Creek Joint Elem. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00889-MCE-DB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136270 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2016)	62
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 37 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	59, 60
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> , 47 Cal. 2d 177 (1956).....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Grisham</i> , No. CIV 20-0942	66
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1991).....	64, 65, 67
<i>J.G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1987).....	65
<i>Jose P. v. Ambach</i> , 669 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1982).....	65

<i>Knoff v. City etc. of San Francisco,</i> 1 Cal. App.3d 184 (1999).....	63
<i>Martinez v. Newsom,</i> 5:20-cv-01796-SVW-AFM (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020)	66
<i>McIntyre v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4j,</i> 976 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2020).....	59
<i>Modesto City Schools v. Education,</i> 123 Cal. App. 4th 1365 (2004).....	46
<i>N.D. et al. v. State of Haw. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	64
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,</i> 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	65
<i>In the Matter of Parent on Behalf of Student v. Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> OAH Case No. 2014061022 (2014).....	64
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.,</i> 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	59
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> 48 Cal. 4th 330 (2010).....	36
<i>Reidy v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 123 Cal. App. 4th 580 (2004).....	63
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach,</i> 52 Cal. 4th 155 (2011).....	35
<i>Student A v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 17-cv-02510-JST, 2017 WL 4551514 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	65, 66
<i>Student A. v. SFUSD,</i> 2020 WL 571052.....	68
<i>T.H. v. Bd. of Educ. of Palatine,</i> 55 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	54
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 47 Cal. App. 4th 1547 (1996).....	44, 45, 63

<i>Wenke v. Hitchcock</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 746 (1972).....	36
--	----

Constitutions

Cal. Const. Article VI, § 10.....	9, 10, 52
Cal. Const. Article IX, § 14.....	37

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1313(b)(6).....	61
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	62
ADA.....	65

Cal. Educ. Code

§ 43503(a)(2).....	15
§ 43503(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 43504.....	38
§ 43504(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 43504(f)(2).....	67
§ 43509.....	38
§ 43509(f)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51747(c).....	46
§ 56000.....	12
§ 56341.....	9, 28, 47
§ 56345(a)(9)(A).....	9, 28, 48
§ 56501.....	61
§ 56501(a).....	62
§ 56504.5.....	61
§ 56505(i).....	61

Civ. Proc. Code § 1085.....	9, 10, 36
-----------------------------	-----------

Civ. Proc. Code § 1086.....	36
-----------------------------	----

Gov. Code § 65590.....	44, 45
------------------------	--------

IDEA.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------	---------------

Senate Bill 98.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

Court Rules

California Rules of Court Rule 8.490 10

Other Authorities

5 C.C.R. § 3000(b) 16, 28, 50

5 C.C.R. § 3062(e)..... 17, 28, 50

34 C.F.R § 300.148..... 62

34 C.F.R. § 300.512..... 61

A Lost Generation, Washington Post..... 43

Executive Order

N-26-20 13, 52

N-33-20..... 13, 14, 19

Fenske, et al., “Age at Intervention and Treatment Outcome for
Autistic Children in a Comprehensive Intervention Program,” 54

School Campuses Will Remain Shuttered, Los Angeles Times 14

*Schools Are At Least As Important As Shopping Malls. Keep What’s
Open, Open*, Los Angeles Times..... 42, 43

*We’ve Figured Out It’s Safe To Have Schools Open, Let’s Keep Them
Way*, Washington Post 55

When Schools Reopen Will You Send Your Child Back?, Los Angeles
Times 25
